WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

WALLENSTEIN

By EMB MFG INC.

EMB Manufacturing Inc.
4144 Boomer Line - St. Clements, On - NOB 2MO0 - Canada
Ph: (519) 699-9283 - Fax: (519) 699-4146
www.embmfg.com

DK5000E
Generator Parts Manual

Starting with S/N’s
#DK50001 to DK50009

Refer to the operators
manual for safe
operation and

maintenance 40427100 DK5000E RevA Parts Manual.290415
Rev # 181116




40427100 DK5000E RevA Parts Manual.290415 WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Foreword

EMB Mfg. has prepared this parts manual to assist customers in ordering quality OEM replacement parts.

Proper and regular service and replacing old, worn or broken parts with the correct OEM parts are essential to
prolonging the life of your EMB product. Please refer to this manual before ordering any replacement parts.

All information contained in this parts manual is based on the latest product specification available at the time
of printing this manual. If your product differs from the specifications contained within this manual contact EMB
Mfg. for information.

EMB reserves the right to alter specifications on their products at any time.

Reproduction of this parts manual of any kind is prohibited without prior written permission from EMB Mfg.

For parts and information please contact your dealer. If your dealer is no longer available please go to our
website: http://www.embmfg.com and click on "FIND A DEALER NEAR YOU?” for information on a local dealer.

Page 2 of 10 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev # 181116



40427100 DK5000E RevA Parts Manual.290415

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Table of Contents

BOIt TOrQUE..... ..ttt eeereaneeeeeeees 4
DK5000E Main Assembly.........cccccceiiiiiiiiiiiiennneeeeeennnns 5
Frame & Engine / Generator Assembily .................. 6
Electrical Panel Assembly ........ccouuueeeeieiiiiinnnevnnnnnnne. 7
Wiring Diagrami........ccooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieccccecceceeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 8
Label Layoul..........ieiiiercceertrceecreeieeceeenneeeeeennens 9
ACCESSOMES....ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccccccccccrceeeecee e ee e ee e e ee e e e e e e e 10

Alternator:
Mecc Alte Inc. S16W-#it/#
Below are alternator parts available from Wallenstein.
For other parts and maintenance or repair information please refer to the
Mecc Alte alternator manual that shipped with the generator.

1 |Non Drive End Bracket 390302209
2 |Fan 392000015
3 |Rear Bearing 6203-2ZC3 390302521
4 |Diode 9910356050
5 [|Varistor 9910384005
6 |Capacitor # :see chart below
Find the value of the capacitor in GECAP14MF|14 MF CAPACITOR
your alternator, and match it to the GECAP16MF|16 MF Capacitor
list shown here for the correct order GECAP18MF|Capacitor, 18 MFZ
part number. GECAP20MF|Capacitor 20MFZ
GECAP25MF|Capacitor 25MFZ
GECAP31MF|Capacitor, 31.5 MFZ
GECAP35MF(35 MF CAPACITOR
GECAP40MF|40 MF CAPACITOR

Alternator maintenance should be
performed by trained personnel only.

Exercise extreme
caution when working
with exposed wiring
of the alternator,
be aware that high
voltage discharge
of the capacitoris a
danger.

~

J

Page 3 of 10

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Rev # 181116



40427100 DK5000E RevA Parts Manual.290415 WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Bolt Torque |
ENGLISH TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS
Bolt T *

Bolt olt Torque
CHECKING BOLT TORQUE Diamter SAE 2 SAE 5 SAE 8

"A" (N.m) (Ib-ft) | (N.m) (Ib-ft) | (N.m) (Ib-ft)
Thetablesshownbelowgivecorrecttorque
values for various bolts and capscrews. 1/4" 8 6 12 9 17 12
Tighten all bolts to the torques specified 5/16" 13 10 25 19 36 27
in chart unless otherwise noted. Check -
tightness of bolts periodically, using 3/8 27 20 45 33 63 45

bolt torque chart as a guide. Replace 7/16" 41 30 72 53 100 75

hardware with the same strength bolt. 1/2" 61 45 110 80 155 115
9/16" 95 60 155 115 220 165
5/8" 128 95 215 160 305 220

3/4" 225 165 390 290 540 400
7/8" 230 170 570 420 880 650
1" 345 225 850 630 | 1320 | 970

SAE-2 SAE-5 SAE-8

{ms O Q

METRIC TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS
Bolt Bolt Torque*
Torque figures indicated above are valid Dla,,mﬁter 8.8 10.9
for non-greased or non-oiled threads A (N.m) (Ib-ft) (N.m) (Ib-ft)
and heads unless otherwise specified.
Therefore, do not grease or oil bolts or M3 0.5 0.4 1.8 1.3
I therwi ified
™ e oot |4 3 | 22 | a5 | 33
elements, increase torque values by 5%. M5 6 4 9 7
* Torque value for bolts and capscrews M6 10 7 15 11
are identified by their head markings. M8 25 18 35 26
M10 50 37 70 52
M12 90 66 125 92
M14 140 103 200 148
M16 225 166 310 229
M20 435 321 610 450
M24 750 553 1050 774
M30 1495 1103 2100 1550
M36 2600 1917 3675 2710

ms ©

Page 4 of 10 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev # 181116




WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

40427100 DK5000E RevA Parts Manual.290415

Alquiassy

[sued |0JJU0D 983 e

Alquiassy
Jojelauas) / aulbug

 swel{ 983

B =% ° “)
,,,,, . » %

e

i ()

l yeyg Jade] 05eaM Jo|yoy 10S.¥Z 8}
3 XAl ./l ‘aurjend GLEE6Z Ll
! W1 ‘Ho-Inys [en 10££6Z 9}
! |asalq - de) jen 901£67 Gl
¥ Junoj Jagqany 1£66.7 bl
9 vt ‘dwe|) asoH G0Y6.7 ¢l
8 0}# malog buiddey-yjes 211917 Zl
Z 8/¢ ‘1aysep Je|4 1E1E/Z L
Z ONS/E ‘NN %007 XoH \£22.2 0l
6 ON9L/G NN %007 X8H \2e2lz 6
Z ¥/€-) X ONS/E ‘)0g XoH L1€11Z 8
! /g X ON9L/G '}og X8H 102117 ]
! 8/¢ '1008UU0) X0g 192297 9
| |vexoeag Bununopy [saig Jejyoy | Z01L1Zr0 g
! [958 ZjeH ‘ajeld 18SH0 L0LT1¥0Y ¥
) VA 6 ‘10jeuss)ly ¥0¥59Z 3
! 9IS H Yuel [an4 [ LoOMZHOY Z
! loued 3000sMA ‘Aiqwaessy | LOOVZHOY |
I§1) uonduasaq [Jequny ped | al NOg

Alquiassy ulbw 30005)d

Rev # 181116

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Page 5 of 10



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

40427100 DK5000E RevA Parts Manual.290415

| ONP/| ‘INN %907 XoH Leelz 6¢

l Z/1-8 X | ‘dens umoQ-pioH 102€6Z 6¢ 14 | X ANg/€ ‘llod XaH v.EVLZ 8¢
4 L X /| YOOH-I ¢02€6Z 8¢ | V/AY 67 "Jojeuss)ly y0¥S9Z 1T
L] 2/l X ANZE-0L# ‘MaIOS BUyoe £0€8.Z JAS l ,8/G ‘dwierd alip pazuaqany 128297 9¢
| /€ X ONOZ-p/) ‘MaIOS BUIyoe 10€8/.Z 9¢ | ¥1-9 ‘leuiwia] Buipunois 111292 14
) WwgXGz | X8\ ‘SOHS 166117 Ge l yeys sade] 0GEaM J81yoy L0G.vZ ¢
| wwgLXo' X9 ‘SOHS (457 W4 ¥e | pr7de) puig | Z43A0D91S39 €
14 0l# Joysem je|d 101€.Z €€ | Kiepeg aH ‘AeiL S0L1¢v0y [44
4 ANp/L INN Buim 126¢.Z 4% | 05£0Y ‘1oxoeig youmsAey €01 12v0v 4
¥ 1.£60°0 X 91/G “Jaysepn Jel4 Jaqany Leelz 1€ | 8IA1S 49/nJ ‘sweld ulep L0SMSLOY 0¢
4 4ANZE-0L# INN BUIYoE [4*TXAN4 0¢ 3 de) onseld G0020816€0 6l
J5TS) uonduasaqg uonduasaq | ar wog J3TS) uonduoasaqg uonduasaq | al wog

R SSRNN,

MBIA [I0}ed
poddng yopmsAay

*104pIBuUBH By} yim paddiys joyl jonuow

JOJDUIBI|D )Y D08 8y} 0} Jajal aspald

uolpWIOUI JIDdal IO ©2UDUBUIDW 104
¢ abpd ppys spupd asg

V/0S1-M9LS DUl S}y 209w
:Jojoulslly

“104pIausb sy} yim paddiys oyt
[oNUDW BUIBUF J8|YOoy 8y} O} Jajalaspald
UOoPWIOUI JIDdSJ IO ©DUDUSUIDW IO

0SEA 191Yo) 32 6v€

Rev # 181116

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

-oubu3 Alquiassy 1ojpiauas / auibu3z 3 sawbly

Page 6 of 10



40427100 DK5000E RevA Parts Manual.290415 WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Qty
1

2

1

1

1

1

2

1
14

Recp., 30A 125/250V L14-30
Generator Load Monitor, 2750W | 1
Machine Screw, #6-32NC x 3/8

Panel, DK Style

Popout Breaker, 20A

Popout Breaker, 30A

Main Switch Breaker, 20A
Recp., 30A 125V L5-30
Recp., 20A 125V GFCI 5-20R
Toggle Switch, Three Pole

BOM ID | Part Number | Description

N~
o

—|N|F |- |||~ |
|| |N|D|D|D|~|—|SD
AN|lOlO|lO|S | T | |IN| X
| NN N[D|DMD][©O[©O |0
(=) [{] [{e] [{o] [{] K{=] [{=] [T} KT | o
< |INININININ|IN|IN|IN|N
NI OIDNOD |~ | N T ||
[se] (Sl <t T T T TS

Electrical Panel Assembly

Page 7 of 10 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev # 181116



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

40427100 DK5000E RevA Parts Manual.290415

G1L0L€0 psn'Belg Buuipn 30005MA 001 L20Y

[eIpung Jojesauas) sales YA 91 £Z9Z#|

|eo1}08|8 Je [elnaN

Buisnoy jsued

Buisnoy [sued

[e011}03]9 }e punoI)

(Buisnoy - —_—
d
_mcmco_ﬂoﬁ_“%m_m (1.1) OHUM BV
Ewu:%wm%mwv (91) ®Hum €§
3sod punoib (NX) SHUM ﬂ
Ja Azl ol
___ Yoelg U u9aI9) usal9)
et .u_o:w_“ 7] &Nu owmub G B oc-¥11 -
pm —v»
i 1| e | S 2N A0SZISEL YO 1 L
IR = e
Hoa A1ossadde 0| 440 D1IM
K m e N PO N &= S YoUMS
+AZ) = S | LS ﬂw Ly —|1exeaig
MOS.2Z Il &~ S | .
JO}JIUO\ I ) W) ) ) " q e\
peo . MO [dwy oz
Jojesauas) n 0= $ ,MW\
bleogz 402G 1049 H0Z-G 1049 S o @B
NGZL V02 ASZL V0T .
Yoelg Yoe|g
s eV _ &» 7% _ &W/ Lo
‘Aedoud NIT/ ao " Pl
uolouny 0} 8|Npow J1oj v0¢Z Vo2 VOE b
(NX) 84um pue (91) enym 1248218 (o) 1oee1g|(02) ‘joxealg =
Jo uonoalip ausoddo ay) Inodod |~ Inodod | N nodod —
ul 9|Npo Jamod nuy} ssed hmV N4 soeig
1SNW au1M (1. 1) BIYM :8JON Y Y F (o0 omm R
\ J WV s s N I A 2N
oe|g
8# AN oe|lg
e
9ZIS d M Vo (NA) opum
. (11) =yum |0\0|.C|w£f
uoljoBuUu0) — A2 o
0SZ wbon K2 (maIn pasul)
Lo\ ] .o pus joued 1O |G+
ao — &£ N Bndudy @
adA| .8/ X 9# ‘MeI0g Buidde)-§jeS §1/9/7 i Sl vy DUS JOJEIBUSS)
uonYsUL0Y AENI e N Bt U 5 Qo
| ¢ dy_Lofe]
oS O0OL ™ e
.»mmo.o v_uc_x ONIY |_|Dﬁ_m” Joe|g 6#
.005°0 apeds  3ads TV# ES
£1€0 duis  duls o
0820 193UU02sIQ JIND Ydeg A8Sld  QDJ W' W
9SG0 12UUodSIgNIND Sel4 o4 w, 3
st o Do X |35
O# [12°uu02sIQ PIND 3jewa4 /3N ao
:s9218 adA] uonosuuo) %V‘

uoneolIUSP| UOIOBUUOD

wpi6p1q BuLipm

Rev # 181116

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Page 8 of 10



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

40427100 DK5000E RevA Parts Manual.290415

008v6Z

1LV (1Y IOH0ITV TN

SWWe Y SWWne

N4 OL G008 TVELNZN

Qé

O

O

‘MMELNOH
HoLEN

iy 1%

(@)

o
O

MBSV UNSHI93T O

HNOd MRIITH AELIRREIN

1ZSE OLHENd SHINVEE INSHD
SL10A 023

NOISNEL
HOLITTHS FVLI0A el

12qe] [eHas

woo Bjuug E».BES%

anoos
[ 9] [ i | ONielvs|
i W) [09[zH] [ 1 [iHe503)

1z [dr it [ sdmv] [ovziozy [A|[## [vAX]
[ A [sw[ s [30nu3s|[ e |3000|
[ v T 3svhd][ 3dAd|

HOLYNYILTV

on oon o s
L[ r]

I1l_|NOILO3INNOD

_ InoAn1 |2gDp7

Rev # 181116

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Page ? of 10



40427100 DK5000E RevA Parts Manual.290415

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Accessories |

Call your dealer for pricing and availability

#293204

#793204 U1 250CCA Lawn & Garden Battery

The perfect battery to reliably get your generator
started.

#WK214
Shown mounted
on DK7300E

#WK210 TWO WHEEL KIT WITH 10" TIRES
#WK214 TWO WHEEL KIT WITH 14" TIRES

A must have add on kit for true portability!

Kit consist of handles and axle with tires The kit
is easy to install and simply clamps on to the
existing frame.

WALLENSTEIN

ENB Marndacturing
4164 Bosmar Line - 51 Glemems. on - HB 25 - Canida
P [50) 98283 - Fa (318) 8894158
. ambsmig com

e

[T

DKSUOOE & DK7300E
PORTABLE DIESEL GENERATOR
OPERATOR'S MANUAL

ANADA
REY 111113 PART HUMBER: ZITST7

#297077 DK5000E & DK7300E
PORTABLE DIESEL GENERATOR
OPERATOR’S MANUAL

Available as a download at
www.embmfg.com

Page 10 of 10

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev # 181116



	Bolt Torque
	DK5000E Main Assembly
	Frame & Engine / Generator Assembly
	Electrical Panel Assembly
	Wiring Diagram
	Label Layout
	Accessories

